individuals and those that die from infectious conditions for which we quantify lifetime fiscal

losses. The lifetime present value of tax revenue loss due to mortality is estimated based on the

age of death. Similarly, the model calculates the percentage loss of earnings and tax revenue

due to disability and cognitive disability. Depending on the age of disability the present value

of tax revenue loss is estimated for the remaining life expectancy of the disabled person.

Averted deaths and disability cases are then multiplied by the averted tax revenue loss. On

average, the government benefits from each incremental life that is saved in terms of future tax

revenue. However, in reality the government benefits substantially more from preventing dis-

ability as these individuals require a lifetime of income support and will pay fewer taxes due to

reduced work activity. For example, the disability costs paid by Social Security for an individ-

ual every year are more than $14,000 annually [35]. Although permanent disablement is rare

Table 2. Scenario analysis of core model inputs and impact on fiscal benefits cost ratio with and without longevity

expenditure.

Fiscal BCRs With

longevity effect

Without longevity effect

Scenario 1: -10% vaccination acquisition cost 3.9 19.7

Scenario 2: +10% vaccination acquisition cost 3.8 16.2

Scenario 3: Discount rate 5% 5.0 9.6

Scenario 4: Discount rate 0% 1.6 64.2

Scenario 5: CPI rate 0% 7.2 17.4

Scenario 6: CPI rate 3% 1.3 18.5

Scenario 7: Wage growth 0% 1.7 8.1

Scenario 8: Wage growth 5% 8.1 37.5

Scenario 9: Discount rate 0%, CPI rate 0%, Wage growth 0% 1.2 17.9

Base case Scenario 3.9 17.8

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pgph.0002461.t002

PLOS GLOBAL PUBLIC HEALTH Public economics of childhood vaccination

PLOS Global Public Health | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pgph.0002461 October 18, 2023 6 / 11

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pgph.0002461.t002
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pgph.0002461

for pediatric infectious diseases, for completeness we included these cost estimates in our fiscal

projections.

Vaccine-induced longevity costs were approximately $4.6 billion in retirement pension

costs and $3.8 billion future Medicare costs. In a scenario where vaccines were absent, this

would represent a potential fiscal loss of 0.18% in GDP based on the lost lifetime earnings of a

single birth cohort.

Findings from the univariate sensitivity analysis suggest that the discount rate applied is